During the year, 14 Board Meetings were convened and held in accordance with the provisions of the Companies 

Act, 2013 and as per Secretarial Standards-1, the details of which are given in the Corporate Governance Report. 

27. ISSUE OF SHARES AND UTILISATION OF FUNDS 

Your Company has raised worth Rs. 5,58,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Five Crore Fifty Eight Lakh Only) against the issue 
of 40,00,000 equity shares at Rs. 18/- per share on a preferential basis at a Face Value of Rs. 10/- including premium 
of Re. 8/- per share on a preferential basis. The amount utilized as per the object of the issue mentioned in the

[...]

Votes against the 
Resolution 

No. of Votes % to total 
votes 
assented 

No. of Votes % to Total 
votes 

To approve the Change in 
Designation of Director Mr. 
Santosh Kumar Kushawaha to 
Managing Director of the 
Company and to fix 
remuneration of Rs. 72,00,000 
(Seventy Two Lakhs only) 

Special 
Resolution 

394 98.96 13 1.04 

To consider and approve the 
Remuneration of Mr, Sahil 
Arora, Director of the 
Company upto Rs.30,00,000/- 
p.a (Thirty Lakh Only) 

Special 
Resolution 

394 98.96 13 1.04 

To consider and approve the

[...]

Ajmani, Director of 
the Company upto Rs. 
30,00,000/- p.a (Thirty Lakh 
Only 

Special 
Resolution 

394 98.96 13 1.04 

To Issue of 6,00,000 (Six 
Lakhs) sweat equity share, at 
a price of Rs. 18/- (Rupees 
Eighteen only) per sweat 
equity share aggregating to 
Rs. 1,08,00,000/- (Rupees One 
Crore Eight Lakhs 
only) consideration other than 
cash. 

Special 
Resolution 

394 98.96 13 1.04 

To Issue and allotment of 
40,00,000 convertible 
warrants through preferential 
issue at a issue price ofRs. 18 
(face value Rs, 10/- including 
Rs.8/- premium per warrant)